1 Valves in Hydraulic Systems
Filter: High pressure filter without by-pass but with elec-
tric dirt alarm, located in the main line close to the valve.
With variable displacement pumps off-line filtration is
recommended.
Filter rating (for pilot stage and main stage): Recom-
mended β10 > 75 (10 µm absolute), allowed β15 > 75
(15 µm absolute).

scheme and to the mounting pattern of the hydraulic
manifold. Pay attention to the hydraulic schematic on the
valve nameplate and to the type designation defining the
pilot mode.
Maximum pilot and operating pressure (pX, pP): See
nameplate.
4 Electric Connection
Rated signal: See nameplate.
Valve phasing: With connector 6+PE signal (D–E) or
with connector 11+PE signal (4–5) positive, valve open-
ing P A.
Connector wiring: See wiring schematic tag attached to
electronics housing, or refer to the catalog or installation
drawing of the valve.
Valve cables: Signal lines shielded, shielding connected
at both ends (to improve EMC).
Observe technical note TN 353.
5 Hydraulic System Start Up
Follow operation instructions given by the machine man-
ufacturer.
Pay attention to pressure setting, venting instructions,
fail-safe functions and alarm messages!
6 Null-Adjustment
The zero setting of the valve and further parameteriza-
tions can be done via the field bus.
CAUTION: With valves for fail-safe use, the zero posi-
tion must not be altered. In fail-safe valves with spool po-
sition monitoring, exchanging the pilot valve is not per-
mitted. Observe instructions of the machine manufac-
turer.
7 Returning the Valve for Repair
When returning a defective valve to the factory it is im-
portant to ensure that contamination does not enter the
valve ports. Ideally, re-use the original shipping plate
supplied with the valve or apply adhesive tape.
Package the valve carefully to prevent further damage
during transportation.
Repaired valves or replacement valves are delivered like
new valves with factory settings. Therefore, the valves
have to be checked for correct configuration and
changed parameterization before re-installation. If nec-
essary, the user has to restore the original configuration
and parameterization of the machine manufacturer.
8 Replacing the O rings
O rings on the assembly surfaces (also of pilot and fail-
safe valves) may be replaced by the customer.
Pay attention to cleanliness of the valve and of the sur-
roundings.
Class of cleanliness
according to ISO 4406:1999
Pilot Valve
ServoJet® DDV
Class, at least 19/16/13 18/15/12
Class, for longer life 17/14/11 17/14/11
Series
Pattern to
ISO 4401
Socket
head screw Pcs.
Torque
[Nm]
D670 03-03-0-05 M5 x 55 4 6.8
D671 05-05-0-05 M6 x 60 4 11
D672 07-06-0-05 M10 x 60
M6 x 55
4
2
54
11
D673/4 08-07-0-05 M12 x 75 6 94
D675 10-08-0-05 M20 x 90 6 460
1 Ventile in Hydraulikanlagen
Systemfilter: Hochdruckfilter ohne Bypass mit elektri-

Steuerart: Angaben im Hydraulikschaltplan sowie Loch-
bild des Hydraulikblocks beachten. Hydrauliksymbol auf
dem Typenschild und den Typenschlüssel bezüglich
Steuerart beachten.
Max. zulässiger Steuer- und Betriebsdruck (pX, pP):
Siehe Typenschild.
4 Elektrischer Anschluss
Nennsignal: Siehe Typenschild.
Wirkrichtung: Mit Stecker 6+PE, Signal (D–E) oder mit
Stecker 11+PE, Signal (4–5) positiv, Ventilöffnung P A.
Steckerbelegung: Siehe Anschlussplan am Elektronik-
gehäuse, im Katalog oder auf der Einbauzeichnung der
Ventile.
Ventilkabel: Signalleitungen geschirmt, Schirm beidsei-
tig auflegen (wegen EMV).
Technische Notiz TN 353 beachten.
5 Hydraulikanlage in Betrieb setzen
Inbetriebnahme-Anleitung des Maschinen-/ Anlagenher-
stellers befolgen.
Druckwerteinstellung, Entlüftungsvorschrift, Fail-Safe-
Funktionen und Störmeldungen beachten!
6 Elektrische Nulleinstellung
Die Nulleinstellung des Ventils sowie weitere Parame-
trierungen können über den Feldbus vorgenommen wer-
den.
ACHTUNG: Bei Ventilen für Fail-Safe-Einsatz darf die
Nulleinstellung nicht verändert werden. Bei Fail-Safe-
Ventilen mit Kolbenpositionsüberwachung darf das Pilot-
ventil nicht getauscht werden. Hinweise des Maschinen-/
Anlagenherstellers beachten.
7 Ventilrückgabe zur Reparatur
Zur Rücksendung eines defekten Ventils ist es erforder-
lich, eine saubere Staubschutzplatte an der Ventilgrund-
fläche zu befestigen oder diese abzukleben.
Ventil sorgfältig verpacken, damit es während des Trans-
ports zu keinen weiteren Beschädigungen kommt.
Die Auslieferung von reparierten Ventilen bzw. Aus-
tauschventilen erfolgt wie bei neuen Ventilen mit Werks-
einstellung. Daher müssen die Ventile vor der Wieder-
inbetriebnahme auf korrekte Konfiguration und eventuell
geänderte Parametrierung überprüft werden. Der An-
wender muss ggf. die ursprüngliche Konfiguration und
Parametrierung des Maschinen-/Anlagenherstellers wie-
derherstellen.
8 Tausch der O-Ringe
O-Ringe der Montageflächen (auch von Pilot- und Fail-
Safe-Ventilen) dürfen vom Kunden getauscht werden.
Es ist dabei auf Sauberkeit des Ventils und der Umge-
bung zu achten.
Sauberkeitsklasse
gemäß ISO 4406:1999
Pilotventil
ServoJet® DDV
Klasse, mindestens 19/16/13 18/15/12
Klasse, für erhöhte Standzeit 17/14/11 17/14/11
Baureihe
Lochbild
ISO 4401
Innen-
sechskant-
Schraube Stück
Anzugs-
moment
[Nm]
D670 03-03-0-05 M5 x 55 4 6,8
D671 05-05-0-05 M6 x 60 4 11
D672 07-06-0-05 M10 x 60
M6 x 55
4
2
54
11
D673/4 08-07-0-05 M12 x 75 6 94